## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

	)		
In the Matter of:	)		
May Fine Dining, LLC t/a High Street Cafe	) )	License No.: Order No.:	ABRA-111617 2022-255
Holder of a Retailer's Class CR License	) )		
at premises 1303 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20007	) ) )		

**BEFORE:** Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rafi Crockett, Member Jeni Hansen, Member

Edward S. Grandis, Member

ALSO PRESENT: May Fine Dining, LLC, t/a High Street Cafe, Petitioner

Ely Hurwitz, Counsel, on behalf of the Petitioner

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel

Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration

## ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

In Board Order No. 2020-891, issued on November 18, 2020, the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board cancelled the license held by the above-mentioned petitioner for failing to pay its licensing fees. Subsequently, in a letter dated May 23, 2022, the petitioner filed for reinstatement. Nevertheless, the time for filing a request for reconsideration or reinstatement has expired and there is no allegation that the agency failed to provide appropriate service; therefore, the motion is out of order and will not be considered.

## ORDER

Therefore, the Board, on this 25th day of May 25, 2022, hereby **DENIES** the motion for reconsideration. A copy of this Order shall be provided.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

eSigned via SeamleesDoos.vojm

Donovan (Anderson

Key: ac430b86689d5f08e4b730003d1dccd8

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

eSigned via SeamieesOcos.cdm

James Short, Member

eSigned via SeamlessDoos.com

Key: 256d3fcadfbet 46d7f4b75bd7917d2bd

Bobby Cato, Member

eSigned via SeamlessDocs.com

Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member

Kev: 5590e91845e189e4016155e5c12881cc

Rafi Crockett, Member

esigned via SeamlessDocs.com

Seni Hansen, Member

Key: 82172831855044749155682c241899

Jeni Hansen, Member

eSigned via SeamlessDocs.com

Edward Grandis, Member

Key: 5027bda7ffr0040ec14adeb52541ce5

Edward S. Grandis, Member

Pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1, any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, N.W., 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, District of Columbia Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. *See* D.C. App. Rule 15(b).